At year-end, there were no agreements to provide additional financial support or any other contractual commitment made by the

parent company or subsidiaries with associates and joint ventures of the Group not recognised in the financial statements.

Likewise, there are no contingent liabilities related to these investments.

For the purpose of assessing the recoverable amount of investments in associates and joint ventures, the Group regularly monitors

the impairment indicators related to its investees. Particularly, the following items are considered, among others: i) business

performance; ii) share prices throughout the period; and iii) the target prices published by renowned independent analysts.

The methodology of determining the recoverable value for the stakes in Erste Group Bank and SegurCaixa Adeslas is based on

dividend discount models (DDM).

   16. Investments in joint ventures and associates
   CaixaBank Group | 2019 Financial Statements

163

A summary of the ranges of assumptions used and the ranges of contrasting sensitivity are provided below:

ASSUMPTIONS USED AND SENSITIVITY SCENARIOS
(Percentage)
 ERSTE GROUP BANK (3)  SEGURCAIXA ADESLAS

 31-12-2019 31-12-2018 31-12-2017  31-12-2019 31-12-2018 31-12-2017

Forecast periods 5 years 5 years 5 years  5 years 5 years 5 years

Discount rate (1) 10.10% 10.10% 10.10%  8.13% 8.57% 8.34%

Growth rate (2) 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%  2% 2% 2%

Sensitivity [-0.5%; +0.5%] [-0.5%; +0.5%] [-0.5%; +0.5%]  [-0.5%; +0.5%] [-0.5%; +0.5%] [-0.5%; +0.5%]

(1) Calculated on the yield for the Spanish 10-year bond, plus a risk premium.

(2) Corresponds to the normalised growth rate used to calculate the fair value.

(3) For the banking sector, the determination of the recoverable value considers the sensitivity with respect to the interest margin and the cost of risk of [0.05%; +0.05%]

As regards the stake in Coral Homes, the recoverable value is determined based on the book value per share of the investee based

on the best estimate of equity at the close of the financial year, corrected by the goodwill net of its tax effect.

Financial information of associates

Below selected information is displayed on significant investments in entities accounted for using the equity method, which is

additional to the information presented in Appendices 2 and 3:

SELECTED INFORMATION OF ASSOCIATES

ERSTE GROUP BANK  SEGURCAIXA ADESLAS  CORAL HOMES

Nature of the company's

[…]

Group's capital based on internal regulatory capital models, which take into account the risks assumed by each of the businesses.

The amount to be recovered from the CGU is compared to its recoverable amount to determine any potential impairment.

The recoverable amount is based on value in use, which was determined by discounting the estimated dividends over the medium

term obtained from the projection of the budget with a time horizon of 5 years. In addition, the projected cash flows are updated

every six months to factor in any potential deviations to the model.

   19. Intangible assets
   CaixaBank Group | 2019 Financial Statements

172

The projections are determined using assumptions based on the macroeconomic data applicable to the Group's activity, contrasted

by means of renowned external sources and the entities' internal information. A summary of the ranges of assumptions used and

the ranges of contrasting sensitivity are provided below:

ASSUMPTIONS USED AND BANKING BUSINESS CGU SENSITIVITY SCENARIOS
(Percentage)

 31-12-2019 31-12-2018 31-12-2017 SENSITIVITY

Discount rate * 7.5% 9.0% 9.3% [-1.5%; + 1.5%]

Growth rate  1.0% 2.0% 2.0% [-0.5%; + 0.5%]

Net interest income over average total assets (NII) * [1.21% - 1.46%] [1.29% - 1.60%] [1.27% - 1.60%] [-0.05%; + 0.05%]

Cost of risk (CoR)  [0.26% - 0.36%] [0.09% - 0.33%] [0.37% - 0.39%] [-0.1%; + 0.1%]

   (*) Calculated on the yield for the German 10-year bond, plus a risk Premium.

() Corresponds to the normalised growth rate used to calculate the net carrying value.

(*) Net interest income over average total assets, reduced by persistence of low rates.

() Cost of risk in 2018 affected by one-off releases (without considering them, it would be [0.22% - 0.33%]).

At the close of the financial year, it has been confirmed that the projections used in the previous impairment test and actual figures

would not have affected the conclusions of that test. Similarly, the sensitivity analyses did not uncover the need to recognise any

impairment at the close of the financial year.

Impairment test of the Insurance CGU

The methodology for estimating the value of the insurance CGU in use is the same as the methodology for the banking CGU, and

the results obtained have not highlighted any indications of impairment at the close of the financial year.

[…]

24. Equity
   CaixaBank Group | 2019 Financial Statements

190

Additionally, the number of treasury shares accepted as financial guarantees given by the Group and treasury shares owned by

third parties and managed by a Group company were as follows:

TREASURY SHARES ACCEPTED AS FINANCIAL GUARANTEES AND OWNED BY THIRD PARTIES
(Millions of shares / Millions of euros)
 PORTFOLIO OF TREASURY SHARES

ACCEPTED
AS FINANCIAL GUARANTEES

PORTFOLIO OF TREASURY SHARES OWNED
BY THIRD PARTIES MANAGED BY THE

GROUP

 31-12-2019 31-12-2018 31-12-2017  31-12-2019 31-12-2018 31-12-2017

Number of treasury shares  13 12 12  12 19 12

% of share capital (*) 0.217% 0.201% 0.201%  0.201% 0.318% 0.201%

Nominal amount 13 12 12  12 19 12

The changes to this heading are as follows:

CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - 2019
(Millions of euros)

31-12-2018

AMOUNTS
TRANSFERRED

TO THE INCOME
STATEMENT

(AFTER TAXES)

AMOUNTS
TRANSFERRED

TO RESERVES

DEFERRED
TAX

ASSETS/LIA
BILITIES

VALUATION
GAINS/(LOSSES)

(BEFORE TAX) 31-12-2019
ITEMS THAT WILL NOT BE RECLASSIFIED TO PROFIT OR
LOSS (1,336)  101 45 (378) (1,568)

Actuarial gains/(losses) on pension plans (Note 23.1) (396)   46 (124) (474)

Share of other recognised income and expense of
investments in joint ventures and associates (75)   (8) (83)

Fair value changes of equity instruments measured at fair
value with changes in other comprehensive income (865)  101 (1) (246) (1,011)

ITEMS THAT MAY BE RECLASSIFIED TO PROFIT OR LOSS 287 (261)  (158) 575 443

Foreign currency exchange 2   2 4

Hedging derivatives. Reserve of cash flow hedges 22 (63)  (2) 9 (34)

Fair value changes of debt instruments measured at fair
value with changes in other comprehensive income 317 (198)  (156) 523 486

Share of other recognised income and expense of
investments in joint ventures and associates (54)   41 (13)

TOTAL (1,049) (261) 101 (113) 197 (1,125)

24.2. Other comprehensive income

   24. Equity
   CaixaBank Group | 2019 Financial Statements

191

The breakdown of the balance under this heading is as follows:

BREAKDOWN OF MINORITY INTERESTS
(Millions of euros)

31-12-2019 31-12-2018 31-12-2017

Reserves of minority interests 26 (26) 416

Profit/(loss) attributable to minority interests 3 55 35

Valuation adjustments attributable to non-controlling interests   (17)